LED: APPELLATE DIVISION - 1ST DEPT 10/05/2023 09:59 PM 2023-04580

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 12 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/05/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YO APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST JUDICIAL DEP.	
In the Matter of the Application of:	Case No. 2023-04580
DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,	STIPULATION WITHDRAWING SPECIAL PROCEEDING
Petitioners,	
For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the CPLR	
-against-	
THE HONORABLE ARTHUR F. ENGORON, J.S.C., and PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK by LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,	
Respondents.	

WHEREAS, Petitioners Donald J. Trump, Donald J. Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, Allen Weisselberg, Jeffrey McConney, The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust, The Trump Organization, Inc., The Trump Organization, LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing Member, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC, and Seven Springs LLC (collectively "Petitioners"), by and through their undersigned counsel, filed a Joint Article 78 Petition on September 13, 2023;

WHEREAS Respondent The Honorable Arthur F. Engoron, J.S.C. elected not to appear in the above-captioned proceeding pursuant to CPLR § 7804(i) (NYSCEF Doc No. 5);

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Petitioners and Respondent People of the State of New York by Letitia James, Attorney General of the State of New York, that the above-captioned Article 78 proceeding is discontinued with prejudice pursuant to 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1250.2(b)(2).

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that this Stipulation may be

executed in counterparts which, together, constitute one and the same stipulation. Copies of signatures, transmitted electronically, shall suffice to render this Stipulation effective and binding upon the parties thereto.

Dated: New York, New York

October 5, 2023

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Michael Madaio

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors

New York, New York 10120

Phone: (908) 869-1188

Email: mmadaio@habbalaw.com
Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Allen
Weisselberg, Jeffrey McConney,
The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust,
The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump
Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC,
DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC,
Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North
Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post
Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and
Seven Springs LLC

ROBERT & ROBERT PLLC

Clifford S. Robert Michael Farina 526 RXR Plaza

Uniondale, New York 11556

Phone: (516) 832-7000

Email: crobert@robertlaw.com

mfarina@robertlaw.com

Counsel for Donald Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and Seven Springs LLC

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

BY LETITIA JAMES, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Judith Vale

28 Liberty Street New York, NY 10005

Phone: (212) 416-8020

Email: judith.vale@ag.ny.gov

Counsel for Respondent People of the State Of New York by Letitia James, the Attorney

General of the State of New York

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that this Stipulation may be

executed in counterparts which, together, constitute one and the same stipulation. Copies of signatures, transmitted electronically, shall suffice to render this Stipulation effective and binding upon the parties thereto.

Dated: New York, New York

October 5, 2023

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Michael Madaio

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors

New York, New York 10120

Phone: (908) 869-1188

Email: mmadaio@habbalaw.com

Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Allen

Weisselberg, Jeffrey McConney,

The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust, The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump

The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC,

DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC,

Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North

Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post

Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and

Seven Springs LLC

ROBERT & ROBERT PLLC

Clifford S. Robert

Michael Farina

526 RXR Plaza

Uniondale, New York 11556

Phone: (516) 832-7000

Email: crobert@robertlaw.com

mfarina@robertlaw.com

Counsel for Donald Trump, Jr.,

Eric Trump, The Donald J. Trump

Revocable Trust, DJT Holdings LLC,

DJT Holdings Managing Member

LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401

North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump

Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street

LLC and Seven Springs LLC

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

BY LETITIA JAMES, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Judith Vale

28 Liberty Street New York, NY 10005

Phone: (212) 416-8020

Email: judith.vale@ag.ny.gov

Counsel for Respondent People of the State

Of New York by Letitia James, the Attorney

General of the State of New York